TGWA Hires New Executive Director!

Texas Ground Water Association <admin@tgwa.org>

Tue 11/22/2022 1:31 PM

To: Adeline Fox <afox@twca.org>

E-News

TGWA Hires New Executive Director!

TGWA is excited to announce the hiring of Roberto "Bobby" A. Bazan Jr. as its new Executive Director, effective January 3, 2023. Bobby is currently the Water Resource Management Specialist at the Post Oak Savannah Groundwater Conservation District, where he has worked to manage a monitoring well network, analyze groundwater data, and engage in outreach and education related to water wells and aquifers for nearly a decade.

Prior to his time at the groundwater district, Bobby worked as a hydrologist for the U.S. Forest Service – Rocky Mountain Research Station. He is a graduate of Texas A&M University, where he holds a B.S. in Agricultural Systems Management and an M.S. in Water Management and Hydrological Science. He is also a graduate of the Texas Water Foundation's Texas Water Leaders Program and currently serves as an officer of the Texas Alliance of Groundwater Districts.

Bobby is no stranger to TGWA and has been a member for many years. He is a regular at the Annual Convention and has participated in continuing education classes both as a host and as a presenter. He is excited to get started in his new role and immerse himself in the Texas water well industry. "I am humbled to have been hired to represent TGWA as Executive Director to begin a new adventure together. I look forward to sharing my passion for groundwater by building relationships, learning what I don't know, and teaching what I do. TGWA has shown a commitment to growing the organization and its membership, and I am glad to be a part of it," Bobby said.

TGWA Board Member Pete Brien served on the Executive Director Hiring Committee and said, "I've worked with Bobby for most of the ten years that he has been with Post Oak Savannah GCD. Bobby knows the science of groundwater and has a way of working with both the well owner and the drilling contractor to achieve mitigation or whatever the job entails. I was excited when he applied for this job because I know he has the potential to lead with both his groundwater science background and his administrative/managerial experience. When you get to know him, you like him. He's just that kind of guy, and I am glad that we've all teamed up to take on the future of TGWA."

Bobby will work closely with TWCA staff over the next year to learn all aspects of the association. TWCA's Executive Director Stacey Steinbach said, "Bobby has a unique mix of experience related to groundwater science, water management, and association work that perfectly suits him for this job. He's energetic, hardworking, and a friend to everyone. I am really looking forward to working with Bobby through this transition and seeing the Association grow and thrive under his tenure."

Bobby currently resides in Bryan. His wife, Vanessa, works in the Special Education department with College Station ISD. They share a beautiful daughter together, Ruby, who was born in February 2022. Besides spoiling their two dogs, the Bazans enjoy family time and getting together with friends.

TGWA President William McPike said, "Bobby is just the right person to take the helm at TGWA, and we are thrilled to have him on board."

Bobby will split time between a home office and the TWCA office in Austin next year. We will send out an announcement regarding his contact information after the holidays.

After 40 years of managing TGWA, the Texas Water Conservation Association is stepping away from those duties so that the two organizations can thrive and better serve their memberships. We are excited about this opportunity for the associations, and we look forward to working together through this transition and beyond to improve the Texas groundwater landscape.

About TGWA

TGWA is the Texas affiliate for the National Ground Water Association. Our network of 1300 members make up contractors/drillers, manufacturers/suppliers, groundwater scientists, and many other groundwater professionals.

Upcoming Events

TGWA Annual Convention January 25-27, 2023 San Marcos, TX This message has been sent to you {<u>Texas Ground Water Association</u>}

If you no longer want to receive these letters, you can <u>unsubscribe</u> at any time

3755 S. Capital of Texas Hwy, Ste. 105 | Austin, TX 78704 512-472-7437 {www.tgwa.org}